

Nos. 18-35892

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

E.S., by and through her parents, R.S. and J.S., and JODI STERNOFF,
both on their own behalf, and on behalf of all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

REGENCE BLUESHIELD; and CAMBIA HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.,
f/k/a THE REGENCE GROUP,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
The Honorable Richard A. Jones, U.S. District Judge
(Seattle, No. 2:17-cv-1609 -RAJ)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Eleanor Hamburger
Richard E. Spoonemore
Sirianni Youtz Spoonemore Hamburger PLLC
3101 Western Avenue, Suite 350
Seattle, WA 98121
Tel. (206) 223-0303
Email: ehamburger@sylaw.com
Email: r Spoonemore@sylaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
	A. Ninth Circuit Caselaw Prohibits Disparate Impact Discrimination That Unduly Burdens Persons with Disabilities.	1
	B. This Court Should Reject <i>Doe</i> as Erroneously Decided.	2
	C. <i>Doe</i> Differs Significantly on the Facts and Legal Claims from this Case.....	7
	1. This Case Involves a Significantly Different Factual Framework from <i>Doe</i>	7
	2. The Legal Claims Are Different.....	8

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>A.P. v. Anoka-Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2008).....	4
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	passim
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D. C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Berg v. Florida Dep’t of Labor & Empl., Sec. Div. of Vocational Rehab.</i> , 163 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Crowder v. Kitigawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	1, 2
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Doe v. Mut. Of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Fulton v. Goord</i> , 591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	1, 2
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	8

McWright v. Alexander,
982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992) 3, 9

Nathanson v. Medical College of Pennsylvania,
926 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991) 3

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 6

Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC,
462 U.S. 669 (1983)..... 7

Pacific Shores Props., Ltd. Liab. Co. v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) 8, 9

Robinson v. Kansas,
295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002) 3, 6

Rodde v. Bonta,
357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004) 2, 4, 8

Ruskai v. Pistole,
775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §300gg-1..... 8

42 U.S.C. §300gg-2..... 8

42 U.S.C. §300gg-4..... 8
